

No. 23-7809

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

RUBEN GUTIERREZ, PETITIONER

*v.*

LUIS SAENZ, ET AL.,

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS**

---

KEN PAXTON  
Attorney General of Texas

AARON L. NIELSON  
Solicitor General

BRENT WEBSTER  
First Assistant Attorney  
General

WILLIAM F. COLE  
Deputy Solicitor General  
*Counsel of Record*

OFFICE OF THE  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)  
Austin, Texas 78711-2548  
William.Cole@oag.texas.gov  
(512) 936-1700

CAMERON FRASER  
Assistant Solicitor General  
ERIC ABELS  
JEFFERSON D. CLENDENIN  
Assistant Attorneys General

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented.....	I
Table of Authorities .....	IV
Introduction.....	1
Statement .....	3
I. Gutierrez’s Capital-Murder Conviction.....	3
A. Escolastica Harrison’s murder.....	3
B. The police’s investigation and Gutierrez’s confession .....	3
C. Gutierrez’s trial, conviction, and sentence.....	6
II. Gutierrez’s Collateral Postconviction Litigation.....	8
A. Gutierrez’s first motion for DNA testing, two state habeas applications, and federal habeas petition.....	8
B. Gutierrez’s second motion for DNA testing.....	11
C. Gutierrez’s federal civil rights lawsuit	13
D. Gutierrez’s third motion for DNA testing.....	16
Summary of Argument.....	17
Argument.....	21
I. Gutierrez Lacks Standing.....	21
A. Gutierrez’s injury is not redressable under <i>Reed</i> . .....	22
B. Gutierrez’s arguments are meritless. .	28
1. The theoretical possibility that Saenz could unilaterally agree to DNA testing does not establish redressability. ....	28

### III

2. Gutierrez cannot establish redressability by speculating that Saenz might disregard the CCA's previous decisions. ....	30
3. Gutierrez cannot establish redressability by adopting a new theory of injury. ....	32
4. The Fifth Circuit did not fashion a novel redressability test but faithfully applied this Court's decision in <i>Reed</i> . ....	38
II. Alternatively, This Case is Now Moot. ....	42
Conclusion .....	47

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984) .....	23
<i>Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 85 (2013) .....	44
<i>Arizonans for Off. Eng. v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997) .....	43
<i>Bank of Am., N.A. v. Caulkett</i> , 575 U.S. 790 (2015) .....	39
<i>California v. Texas</i> , 593 U.S. 659 (2021) .....	23
<i>Canales v. Stephens</i> , 765 F.3d 551 (5th Cir. 2014) .....	37
<i>Chafin v. Chafin</i> , 568 U.S. 165 (2013) .....	21, 43, 44
<i>Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Aviall Servs., Inc.</i> , 543 U.S. 157 (2004) .....	42
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Env't Prot. Agency</i> , 861 F.3d 174 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	36, 37
<i>Dep't of Educ. v. Brown</i> , 600 U.S. 551 (2023) .....	22, 36, 37
<i>Dist. Att'ys Off. for Third Jud. Dist. v. Osborne</i> , 557 U.S. 52 (2009) .....	20, 35
<i>Enmund v. Florida</i> , 458 U.S. 782 (1982) .....	10
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Saudi Basic Indus. Corp.</i> , 544 U.S. 280 (2005) .....	45
<i>Food &amp; Drug Admin. v. All. for Hippocratic Med.</i> , 602 U.S. 367 (2024) .....	22

V

*Franklin v. Massachusetts*,  
505 U.S. 788 (1992) ..... 23, 29, 39

*Fuentes v. Shevin*,  
407 U.S. 67 (1972) ..... 34, 35

*Genesis Healthcare Corp. v. Symczyk*,  
569 U.S. 66 (2013) ..... 20, 43, 44

*Ex parte Gutierrez*,  
No. WR-59,552-01, 2004 WL 7330936  
(Tex. Crim. App. Sept. 15, 2004) ..... 8

*Ex parte Gutierrez*,  
No. WR-59,552-01, 2008 WL 2059277  
(Tex. Crim. App. May 14, 2008) ..... 8

*Ex parte Gutierrez*,  
No. WR-59,552-02 (Tex. Crim. App.  
Aug. 24, 2011)..... 11

*Ex parte Gutierrez*,  
No. WR-59,552-05, 2020 WL 3118514  
(Tex. Crim. App. June 12, 2020) ..... 32

*In re Gutierrez*,  
No. WR-59,552-03, 2019 WL 5418389  
(Tex. Crim. App. Oct. 22, 2019)..... 11

*Gutierrez v. Saenz*,  
141 S.Ct. 1260 (2021) ..... 14

*Gutierrez v. State*,  
No. 73,462 (Tex. Crim. App. Jan. 16, 2002) ..... 7, 8

*Gutierrez v. Stephens*,  
577 U.S. 829 (2015) ..... 11

*Gutierrez v. Stephens*,  
590 F. App'x 371 (5th Cir. 2014) ..... 9, 10, 11

*Gutierrez v. Stephens*,  
No. 1:09-cv-22, 2013 WL 12092544  
(S.D. Tex. Oct. 13, 2013) ..... 8-9

VI

*Haaland v. Brackeen*,  
599 U.S. 255 (2023) ..... 20, 23, 24, 29, 33, 41

*Hewitt v. Helms*,  
482 U.S. 755 (1987) ..... 19, 29

*Holberg v. State*,  
425 S.W.3d 282 (Tex. Crim. App. 2014)..... 19, 31

*Honig v. Doe*,  
484 U.S. 305 (1988) ..... 43

*Johnson v. De Grandy*,  
512 U.S. 997 (1994) ..... 45

*Knox v. Serv. Emps. Int’l Union, Loc. 1000*,  
567 U.S. 298 (2012) ..... 43-44

*Lewis v. Cont’l Bank Corp.*,  
494 U.S. 472 (1990) ..... 43

*Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555 (1992) ..... 21, 22, 28, 36, 37

*Medimmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.*,  
549 U.S. 118 (2007) ..... 23

*Ex parte Milam*,  
No. WR-79,322-04, 2021 WL 197088  
(Tex. Crim. App. Jan. 15, 2021)..... 34

*Montana v. United States*,  
440 U.S. 147 (1979) ..... 41

*Murphy v. Hunt*,  
455 U.S. 478 (1982) ..... 44

*Murray v. Giarratano*,  
492 U.S. 1 (1989) ..... 20, 35

*Peralta v. Heights Med. Ctr., Inc.*,  
485 U.S. 80 (1988) ..... 34, 35

*Preiser v. Newkirk*,  
422 U.S. 395 (1975) ..... 43

## VII

<i>Ramirez v. Collier</i> , 595 U.S. 411 (2022) .....	13
<i>Reed v. Goertz</i> , 598 U.S. 230 (2023) . I, 1, 2, 17, 18, 21, 23, 25, 27, 28, 33, 38, 39, 40, 42, 44, 45	
<i>Reed v. State</i> , 541 S.W.3d 759 (Tex. Crim. App. 2017).....	31
<i>Rocha v. Thaler</i> , 626 F.3d 815 (5th Cir. 2010) .....	37
<i>Rooker v. Fid. Tr. Co.</i> , 263 U.S. 413 (1923) .....	45
<i>S. Pac. Ry. Co. v. United States</i> , 168 U.S. 1 (1897) .....	41
<i>Skinner v. Switzer</i> , 562 U.S. 521 (2011) .....	45
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg'l Plan. Agency, Inc.</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002) .....	26
<i>Tison v. Arizona</i> , 481 U.S. 137 (1987) .....	10
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 594 U.S. 413 (2021) .....	22, 29
<i>U.S. Parole Comm'n v. Geraghty</i> , 445 U.S. 388 (1980) .....	43
<i>United States v. Juv. Male</i> , 564 U.S. 932 (2011) .....	19, 33, 36
<i>United States v. Sineneng-Smith</i> , 590 U.S. 371 (2020) .....	39
<i>Utah v. Evans</i> , 536 U.S. 452 (2002) .....	24, 28, 38, 39



VIII

*Ex parte Weathers*, No. WR-64,302-02,  
2012 WL 1378105 (Tex. Crim. App.  
Apr. 18, 2012) ..... 34

*Webster v Fall*,  
266 U.S. 507 (1925) ..... 42

**Constitutional Provisions and Statutes:**

U.S. Const.:

- amend. I ..... 13
- amend. VIII ..... 13
- amend. XIV ..... 1, 13, 15

5 U.S.C.:

- § 553(b) ..... 37
- § 553(c) ..... 37

16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)(2) ..... 37

20 U.S.C. § 1098a(a)-(b) ..... 37

28 U.S.C.:

- § 1257(a) ..... 45
- § 2201(a) ..... 43

42 U.S.C.:

- § 1983 ..... 8, 13, 39, 42, 45
- § 4332(2)(C) ..... 37

Tex. Code Crim. Proc.:

- art. 11.071 ..... 34, 36
- art. 11.071, § 5(a) ..... 11, 32, 33, 37
- art. 11.071, § 5(a)(1) ..... 37
- art. 11.071, § 5(a)(3) ..... 15, 36, 37
- art. 37.071(b)(1)-(2) ..... 7
- art. 37.071(e)(1) ..... 7
- art. 64.01(b)(1)(B) ..... 9

IX

art. 64.03(a)(1)(C) ..... 10, 26, 41  
art. 64.03(a)(2)..... 12  
art. 64.03(a)(2)(A) ..... 10, 25  
art. 64.03(a)(2)(B) ..... 26, 41  
Tex. Penal Code § 7.01(a) ..... 7

**Other Authorities:**

Act of May 20, 2011, 82nd Leg., R.S., ch.  
366, § 1, 2011 Tex. Gen. Laws 1016)  
(S.B. 122, eff. Sept. 1, 2011) ..... 10
